Ordinary Course.  With respect to the Seller’s operations at the Facility, the ordinary course of 
commercial operations customarily engaged in by the Seller.   

9. OSHA.  The Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970. 

10. Purchase Price.  Eight Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,700,000.00). 

11. Purchased Assets.  The Fixed Assets and all books and records related thereto.   

12. Removal Plan.  The Asset Removal Agreement in the form of Exhibit A.12 hereto describing the process 
and procedures for removing the Fixed Assets from the Facility.